RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 275809 ADOPTED ON JUN 111990

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego that the plans and specifications for the furnishing of all labor, material, tools, equipment, transportation and other expense necessary or incidental for CONSTRUCTION OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL AND STREET LIGHTING SYSTEMS AT INDIA STREET AND WASHINGTON STREET; AT UNIVERSITY AVENUE AT 43RD STREET AND AT FAIRMOUNT AVENUE; AT 5TH AVENUE AT "A" STREET AND AT "B" STREET, San Diego, California, filed in the office of the City of San Diego, California, on _____, and bearing official Document No. _____, be and the same are hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Purchasing Agent of the City of San Diego be, and he is hereby authorized and directed to proceed to publish in accordance with law, notice to contractors calling for bids for the work hereinabove described, in accordance with the plans and specifications hereinabove referred to.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a contract with the lowest responsible bidder for CONSTRUCTION OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL AND STREET LIGHTING SYSTEMS AT INDIA STREET AND WASHINGTON STREET; AT UNIVERSITY AVENUE AT 43RD STREET AND AT FAIRMOUNT AVENUE; AT 5TH AVENUE AT "A" STREET AND AT "B" STREET.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the expenditure, not to exceed \$298,000 from Fund No. 30300; (\$146,000 from CIP No. 62-284.0 INDIA STREET AT WASHINGTON STREET - LEFT-TURN PHASING, and \$152,000 from CIP No. 62-286.0, LEFT-TURN POCKETS & PHASING - VARIOUS LOCATIONS), is hereby authorized solely and exclusively for providing funds for said project and related costs, and authorizing the Auditor and Comptroller, upon advice from the administering department, to transfer excess budgeted funds, if any, to the appropriate reserves.

APPROVED: John W. Witt, City Attorney

5/14/90

Or. Dept. Purchasing/ejc

Bid No. K1512/90 A.C. No. 9000966

R-90-1620

The City of San Diego

CERTIFICATE OF CITY AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER

			CE	RTIFIC	CATE OF	UNALL	OTTED I	BALANCE ORIGINATING DEPT. NO.:		C
forth in and is o	the fo	oregoing	resolut					llotment	of funds	for the purpose set e into the Treasury,
Amo	ount \$	298,	000.00			***	Fund_	30244		
Purp	oose_	Author	cizing t	he exp	enditure (of funds	for the	construc	tion of	traffic signals
										at 43rd St. and
Fai:			at 5tl	i Ave. a	and "A" S		ind at 5th	Ave. and	1 "B" S	1
Date	May	10,	, 1	<u>9 90</u>		Ву:	amy	AUDITOR AN	ID COMPTROI	LER'S DEPARTMENT
					ACC	OUNTING	DATA			_
ACCTG. LINE	ÇY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT
1			30244	108	4279	622840				\$146,000.00
2		30244	32044	108	4279	622860				\$152,000.00
	 								<u> </u>	
ļ	┼									
	<u>اا</u>		I	L	L			TOTAL A	MOUNT	\$298,000.00
•			CED'	TITICA	TION OF	LINIENI	CUMBERE	ED DAT AR	VCE	FUND OVERRIDE [
provision requires purpose Treasur same ar	ons of ments e of sa ry, or e to b	the Cha of the C aid conti are anti oe drawr	arter of t Charter of ract, that cipated to 1, and th	he City of the Cit t sufficie to come tat the sa	of San Die y of San Di nt moneys into the T aid moneys	go; and I iego, that to meet reasury, s now ac	do hereby sufficient the obligat to the cred tually in th	further ce moneys ha ions of sai it of the ap ne Treasur	rtify, in ave been d contra ppropria ry, toget	iolation of any of the conformity with the appropriated for the ct are actually in the tion from which the her with the moneys vise unencumbered.
Not to	Excee	ed \$								
Vendor	`	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
Purpos	e									
Date			, 1	9		Ву:		AUDITOR A	ND COMPTRO	DLLER'S DEPARTMENT
					AC	COUNTING	DATA			
ACCTG. LINE	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT
LINE	+			 		JADEN	7.3000141	 	 	
	1									
ļ	 	 	 	 	 	 	ļ		 	
		<u> </u>		L	<u> </u>			TOTAL	AMOUNT	
AC-361 (REV	3-86)							TOTAL		FUND OVERRIDE D

R-275809

JUN 1 1 1990

AC_9000966

assed and adopted by the Council of The Ci	JUN 1 1 1990						
the following vote:							
Council Members	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Ineligible			
Abbe Wolfsheimer							
Ron Roberts	U						
John Hartley	P						
H. Wes Pratt	B						
Linda Bernhardt	P						
J. Bruce Henderson	4						
Judy McCarty							
Bob Filner							
Mayor Maureen O'Connor							
UTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo CH City Clo	MAUREEN O'r of The City of San ARLES G. A. erk of The City of S	Diego, California. BDELNOUR an Diego, California.			
	C	Office of the	City Clerk, San Di				
	Resolution Number	- 275	809 Adopt	JUN 111990			

RECEIVED

90 MAY 22 PH 4: 55

CHI GLERKS OFFICE SAN DIEGO, CA

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

90 JUN 29 A1111: 48 SAN DIEGO, CALIF. &

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE CITY ADM. BLDG., 2ND FLOOR SAN DIEGO, CA. 92101

IN THE MATTER OF

NO.

ASSESSMENT ON CARMEL MOUNTAIN RANCH LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT.

2,960

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-275810

ASSESSMENT ON CARMEL MOUNTAIN RANCH LAND-SCAPE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT.

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of The City of San Diego, that this Council proposes and intends to levy and collect assessments to pay the cost of future maintenance of all trees, plants, etc., planted or placed within the open space areas as designated, located within the boundaries of the district, in said City under the provisions of the San Diego Maintenance District Procedural Ordinance of 1975, sections 65.0201 through 65,0220 of the San Diego Municipal Code, the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972, California Street and Highways Code section 22500 et seq. Such maintenance being more particularly described as follows:

Section 1
DESCRIPTION OF MAINTENANCE
The proposed landscape maintenance consists in general of the following: a. irrigation b. Fertilization

- Removal of weeds, trash and litter
 Pruning of trees and shrubs
 Replacement of dead or diseased trees and shrubs
- f. Repair of facilities

The maintenance shall be for a period of one year, terminating on June 30, 1991.

The maintenance shall be for a period of one year, terminating on June 30, 1991.

Section 2

DESCRIPTION OF MAINTENANCE DISTRICT

The expenses of the contemplated maintenance hereinbefore mentioned are made chargeable upon the district hereinafter described and the Council does declare said district to be the district benefited by the maintenance and to be assessed to pay the costs and expenses thereof. The district is described as follows:

All that real property in said City of San Diego included within the exterior boundary lines of the map designated as the "Carmel Mountain Ranch Landscape Maintenance District" consisting of one (11) pages and filled in the office of the City Cierk under Document No. M-214-1, excepting therefrom all public streets, public lands, roads, alleys, avanues and highways. Reference is hereby made to the map for a further full and more particular description of the maintenance district on the map, so on file, shall govern for all details as to the extent of the maintenance district.

Section 3

ASSESSMENT OF COST AND EXPENSE

It is proposed to assess the total amount of maintenance costs of the district, plus the incidental expenses thereto, less a City contribution of \$2,960 for maintenance of medians from the Environmental Growth Fund, to all the real property within the district in conformance with the provisions of the San Diego Maintenance District Procedural Ordinance of 1975 and in proportion to the estimated benefits from the maintenance to be received by the individual parcel of real property.

The Council may order a portion of the costs of maintenance to be

of real property.
The Council may order a portion of the costs of maintenance to be paid by the City from appropriate funds.
Contractual Maintenance \$63,500

Personnel Utilities Incidentials 22,721 \$ 117,012 69,396 Total expenses

Reserve 188,408 134,800 **Total** Less Carry-over & Interest Less City Contribution

I	THOM	45 D.	KELLEHE	ıK		_, am a citizen
of the U	nited States	and a	resident of	the County a	aforesaid:	I am over the
age of ei	ghteen year	s, and n	ot a party t	o or interest	ed in the a	bove-entitled
matter.	I am the	orincipa	l clerk of	the San Die	go Daily	Transcript, a
newspap	per of gene	ral circ	ulation, pr	rinted and r	oublished	daily, except
Saturda	ys and Sund	ays, in f	the City of S	San Diego, C	ounty of S	an Diego, and
which ne	ewspaper ha	s been	adjudged a	newspaper o	of general	circulation by
the Supe	erior Court	of the C	County of S	an Diego, St	ate of Cal	ifornia, under
the date	of January	23, 1909	, Decree N	o. 14894; and	the	unuj unuci

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-275810

is a true and correct copy of which the annexed is a printed copy and was published in said newspaper on the following date(s), to wit:

JUNE 25

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct 25TH

Dated at San Diego, California this. .day of .

(Signature)

Assessed to District

A statement of the proposed assessments levied against the several lots or parcels of land as shown on the map referred to in Section 2 above, is on file in the office of the Street Superintendent for Public inspection. Assessments will be levied pursuant to Chapter VI, Article 5, Division 2 of the San Diego Municipal Code.

Section 4

TIME AND PLACE OF HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on July 10, 1990 at 2:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers of the City Administration Building, Community Concourse, 202 C Street, in the City of San Diego, California, is the day, fiour and place for the hearing when any person interested may object to the proposed maintenance or the amount of the assessment; Failure to make objections at the time will be deemed to be a waiver of all objections and shall operate as a bar for any claim for damages. Such protest, if any, must be in writing and must contain a description of the property in which each signer thereof is interested, sufficient to identify the same and shall be delivered to and filed with the City Clerk at a time no later than the hour set for the hearing.

description of the property in which each signer thereof is interested, sufficient to identify the same and shall be delivered to and filed with the City Clerk at a time no later than the hour set for the hearing.

Persons desiring to make inquiries regarding these proceedings are hereby advised that they may contact the Street Superintendent at the City Operations Building, 1222, First Avenue, San Diego, California 92101 or telephone (819) 238-6010.

Section B

PUBLICATION OF NOTICE

The City Clerk is directed to cause a notice, as required in section 22550 et seq. of the California Streets and Highways Code, to be published at least ten days before the date of the hearing in the City's official newspaper. The City Clerk is directed to mail a copy of such notice, postage prepaid, to all property owners specified in section 65.0218 of the San Diego Municipal Code, whose names and dresses appear on the last equalized County Assessment Roll, all in the manner and form provided for in the San Diego Maintenance District Procedural Oxidinance 21975.

Passed and adopted by the Council of The City of San Diego on June 11, 1990 by the following vote:

YEAS: Roberts, Hartley, Pratt, Bernhardt, Henderson, McCarty, Filner, O'Connor.

NAYS: None.

NOT PRESENT: Wolfsheimer.

AUTHENTICATED BY:

MAUREEN O'CONNOR

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California

CHARLES G. ABDELNOUR

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California

(SEAL)

By: ELLEN BOVARD, Deputy



ge 2 of 2